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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE SECTION 25-2-773 RELATING TO
DUPLEX HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS; AMENDING CITY CODE SECTION 25-
2-1051 RELATING TO DESIGN STANDARDS AND MIXED USE; AMENDING
CITY CODE SECTION 25-2-1406 RELATING TO NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN
COMBINING DISTRICTS; AND AMENDING CITY CODE CHAPTER 25-2,
SUBCHATER F RELATING TO RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND
COMPATABILITY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Subscctions (B) and (D) of City Code Section 25-2-773 (Duplex Residential
Use) are amended to read:

§ 25-2-773 DUPLEX RESIDENTIAL USE.
(B) For a duplex residential use:
(1) minimum lot area is 7,000 square feet;
(2) minimum lot width is 50 feet;
(3) maximum building cover is 40 percent;
(4) maximum impervious cover is 45 percent; and
(5) maximum building height is the lesser of:
(a) 30 feet; or
(b) two stories, except that an attic or basement does not count as a story for
purposes of this subsection if it satisfies the requirements for an exemption from gross

floor area under Subsections 3.3.2 and 3.4.6_of Subchapter F (Residential Design and
Compatibility Standards). '

(D) The two dwelling units are subject to the following requirements:

(1)  The two units must have a common [wal-ez] floor and ceiling or a common
wall, which may be a common garage wall, that:
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f‘;‘ PART 14. Section 3.3 (Gross Floor Area) of City Code Chapter 25-2, Su’bchapter F is

amended to amend Subsections 3.3.1 and 3.3.2, and to add new, Subsections 3.3.3 and
3.3.4, to read:

3.3. GROSS FLOOR AREA

3.3.1. In this Subchapter, GROSS FLOOR AREA means all enclosed space.,
regardless of its dimensions, that is not exempted under subsections 3.3.2,

3.3.3. or 3.3.4. [hs ione ect i3

-y the fotlowi L fcations:
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332  Subiject to the limitations in paragraph C below, the following parking areas

and structures are excluded from gross floor area for purposes of this
Subchapter [g;phe_eeve;ed—pemeﬂ—etla—pafkmg-afear%ﬁm ]:

A.[%] Up to 450 square feet of:

1.[as] A detached rear parking area that is separated from the principal
structure by not less than 10 feet; [ef]

2. A rear parking area that is 10 fect or more from the principal structure,
provided that the parking area is either:

a. detached from the principal structure; or

b. attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all
sides. with a walkway not exceeding 6 feet in width and a roof
not exceeding 8 feet in width: or

3. [b:] A parking area that is open on two or more sides, if:

i. it does not have habitable space above it; and
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1i. the open sides are clear and unobstructed for at least 80%
of the area measured below the top of the wall plate to
the finished floor of the carport.

B.[2] Up to 200 square feet of:

1. An [an] attached parking area if it used to meet the minimum parking
requirement; or {s]

2. A garage that is less than 10 feet from the rear of the principal
structure, provided that the garage is either:

a. detached from the principal structure; or

b. attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all
sides, with a walkwav not exceeding 6 feet in width and a roof
not exceeding 8 feet in width.

C.  An applicant may receive only one 450-square foot exemption per site under
paragraph A. An applicant who receives a 450-square foot exemption may
receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under paragraph
B, but only for an attached parking area used to meet minimum parking
requirements.

3.3.3.[3-3-2:]Porches, basements, and attics that meet the [Fhe] following
requirements shall be excluded from the calculation of gross floor area:

A. A ground floor porch, including a screened porch, provided that:

1. the porch is not accessible by automobile and is not connected to a
driveway:; and

2. the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable
space or a balcony above it.

B. A habitable portion of a building that is below grade if:

1. The habitable portion [¥] does not extend beyond the first-story
footprint[s] and is:

a. Below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and
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b. Surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter °
wall area, if the habitable portion is required to be below natural

grade under paragraph 1.a.

2. The finished floor of the first story is not more than three fect above
the average clevation at the intersections of the minimum front yard
setback line and the side property lines[;-and].

C. A habitable portion of an attic, if:

1. The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to
12 or greater;

2. Itis fully contained within the roof structure;
3. Ithas only one floor;
4. It does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below;

5. it is the highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the
building, and adds no additional mass to the structure; and

6.  Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or
less.

3.34 An enclosed area shall be excluded from the calculation of gross floor area if
it is five feet or less in height. For purposes of this subsection:

A. _ Areais measured on the outside surface of the exterior walls: and

B. Height is measured from the finished floor elevation. up to either:

1. the underside of the roof rafters: or

2. the bottom of the top chord of the roof truss, but not to collar ties,
ceiling joists, or any type of furred-down ceiling.

PART 15. Section 3.4 (Height) of City Code Chapter 25-2, Subchapter F is amended to
amend Subsection 3.4.1, and to add new a Subsection 3.4.6, to read:

Date: 6-12-08 COA Law Department
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3.4. HEIGHT

For purposes of this Subchapter, the HEIGHT of a building or setback plane shall be
measured as follows:

34.1. Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the highest and

lowest grades adjacent to the building to:

A.  For a flat roof, the highest point of the coping;

B.  For a mansard roof, the deck line;

C.  For a pitched or hip roof, the gabled roof or dormer with the highest average
height [the-average-height-ofthe-highest-gable]; or

D.  For other roof styles, the highest point of the building.

3.4.6.  The habitable portion of a basement that is below natural grade and the
habitable portion of an attic do not count toward the number of stories for
purposes _of Section 25-2-773(B)5) (Duplex Residential Use) if the area
satisfies the requirements for an exemption from gross floor area under
subsections 3.3.2.B-C of this Subchapter.

PART 16. This ordinance takes effect on , 2008.
- PASSED AND APPROVED
§
§
,2008 §
Will Wynn
Mayor
APPROVED: ATTEST:
David Allan Smith Shirley A. Gentry
City Attorney City Clerk
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RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “D” s x ?
FLOOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERYTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBIL
STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.

Service Address

]

J W

Applicant’s Signature Date

GROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Code.

Existing New / Addition
L. 1* Floor Gross Area
a. 1% floor area (excluding covered or uncovered finished ground-
floor porches) sq.ft. sq.fi.
b. 1% floor area with ceiling height over 15 feet. sq.ft. sq.f.
<. TOTAL (add a and b above) sq.ft. sq.ft.
1. 2™ Floor Gross Area Ses note ! below
d. 2™ floor area {including all areas covered by a roofi.e. porches, sq.f. sq.ft.
breezeways mezzanine or loff) sq.fi. sq.fi.
e. ™ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet. sq.ft. sq.ft.
f. TOTAL (add d and e above)
1L 3"’ Floor Gross Area See note ' below
g. 3™ floor arca {including ail areas covered by a roofi.e. porches, sq.ft. sq.ft.
breezeways, mezzanine or loff).
h. 3" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet sq.ft. sq.ft.
i TOTAL (add g and h above) sq.ft. sq.ft.
IV. Basement Gross Area
j-  Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet
" -ghove grade at the average elevation at the intersections of the sq.ft f
L . . ) q.ft. sq.ft.
minimum front yard setback line and side property lines. _
V. Garage & &
k. ___ attached (subiract 200 square feet if used to meet the Sq-1t. 5q-11-
minimum parking requirement) & a
L. _ detached (subtract 450 square feet if more than 10 feet from Sq-1L. Sq-1t.
principal structure)
V1. Carport (open on two or more sides withowt habitable space sq.ft. sq.ft.
above it subtract 450 square feef)
VIL TOTAL ' sq.ft. sq.ft.
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add existing and new from VII above)
sq. fi.
GROSS AREA OF LOT sq. ft.
FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area /gross area of lot) sq. ft.

! If a second or third floor meets al of the following criteria it is considered to be attic space and is not calculated as part of the overall Gross Floor Ares of the structure,
It is fully contained within the roof structure and the roof has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater

It only has one floor within the roof structure

It does not extend beyond the foot print of the floors below

It is the highest habitable portion of the buitding; and

Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.

cppop
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RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS

Site development regulations for single-family, duplexes, and other non-mufti-family residential development
(the "McMansion Ordinance” and changes to the City's duplex regulations) went info effect on Qctober 1,
2006 and additional revisions went into effect June 18, 2008.

WHERE DO THE REGULATIONS APPLY?

The McMansion Ordinance does not apply to every property within the City. It applies only within specific

boundaries (generally, greater central Austin). The Muetller Planned Unit Development is exempt from the
regulations, Properties zoned SF-4A are aiso exempt unless they are adjacent to properties zoned SF-1,

SF-2 and SF-3.

However, the changes to the City's duplex regulations apply throughout the entire city and are not limited to
a specific area.

Generally, the McMansion ordinance places additional regulations on single-family structures, two-family
structures and duplex structures to limit butk and volume of residential structures. Please see the rest of this
website and the Frequently Asked Questions web page for further details.

WHAT RESIDENTIAIL STRUCTURES ARE SUBJECT TO THE McMANSION ORDINANCE?
-+ Single-family

« Small-lot single-family

+ Single-family attached

* Duplex

» Two-family (a main residence and a secondary dweiling unit)

* Secondary apartment (neighborhood planning tool)

= Urban home (neighborhood planning tool)

» Cottage lot {(neighborhood planning tool)

WHAT DOES THE McMANSION ORDINANCE DO?
The McMansion Ordinance

> Limits the size of new and remodeled structures to the greater of

= 2,300 square fest or

+ 0.4 10 1 Floor-to-Area-Ratio (FAR) (the limit applies to the combined square foctage of afl residential
units on a lot)

To figure out what an 0.4 FAR means for your property, simply multiply your total lot size by 0.4. For
example, an 0.4 FAR appfied to a 10,000 square foot lot would yiefd an allowable 4,000 square feet

- of gross floor area)

> Adds provisions to the City’s definition of gross floor area that explain how square footage
must be calculated for

htbne e rmarmer Al mvrntlon due vam fornialon S e Tadaan SiAMnta
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* Second and third story covered porches (included in your square footage) Woome
= Basements meeting certain criteria (excluded in your square footage) »

, = Garages and other parking areas (included after a certain amount)

<'Areas with ceiling heights of greater than 15 feet {included by counting the square footage i@
» Mezzanines and lofts (included)

* Habitable attic spaces meeting certain criteria (excluded)

Otherwise, gross floor area means the total enclosed area of all ficors in a building with a clear height
of more than five feet, measured fo the outside surface of the exterior walls. The height of the finished
floor is measured from the finished floor elevation to either the underside of the roof rafters or to the

bottom of the top chord of the roof truss.

> Adds a buiiding envelope requirement, created by side and rear setback pianes, so that all
structures on a site must fit within this envelope (there is an allowance for remodels; some building

features are allowed fo protrude through the setback planes) —

> Adds a side wall articulation requirement, though the the side wall ariiculation requirement does
not apply fo new consiruction or an addition or remodet that is less than 2,000 square feet in gross

floor area and less than 32 feet in height

> Changes how height is measured for uses subject to the McMansion ordinance so that it is

measured vertically from the average of the highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building

> Changes the maximum height

* From 35 feet to 32 feet fdr single-family, small-lot single-family, single-family attached, bed and
breakfast {group 1 and group 2) residential structures

= From 30 feet to 32 feet for duplexes

= From 30 feet fo 32 feet for two-family residential structures

» (The 35 foot height limit stays in effect for urban home and cottage lot special uses.)

= (The 30 foot height limit stays in effect for secondary apartment special uses.)

> Decreases the minimum rear yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet for a secondary dwelling
unit if the lot abuts an alley

> Establishes minimum front yard setbacks that are slightly different than the setbacks
prescribed previously in the City’s Land Development Code

> Allows neighbhorhoods within the ‘McMansion boundary’ modify the McMansion Ordinance

Other changes approved with the McMansion Ordinance that also went into effect on October 1, 2008

http://www.ci.austin.tx.us/zoning/sf regs.him




CITY OF AUSTIN

ThH# 0( aso 0317
APPLICATION TO THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN
AND COMPATIBILITY COMMISSION (RDCC)

GENERAL MODIFICATION WAIVER .
STREET ADDRESS:___ 9704 PO A/n/ ELL TALVE AT i '732 JET75/

S A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision— __ M~ BONMNELL TERRACE
Lot(s). f Block E Outlot___ ™ DMS?@%TMM '?7

LAND STATUS DEIEMA’I‘ION CASE NUMBER (if applicable)

‘ I/We- (¥ £ ﬁA‘Lf . ‘on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for
| TAU\Q ngﬂ&'}/ HOMES affirm that on ’f/f??' , 201,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Residential Demgn and Compatibility Commission
.-for modification Section 2.8.1. of up to 25% increase in one or more of the fo}lowxng

X Maximum Floor to area ratio .4 or Gross floor area 2300 sq ft.
' Maximum Linear feet of Gables protruding from setback plane
Maximum Linear feet of Dormers protruding from the setback plane

 Waive or modify the side wall articulation requirement of Section 2.7.

Side Wall ’Lengﬁa_ Articulation
(Please describe request, Please be brief but thorough).

>4/ MMV fuan) (por LILUTED) HAD A LT (5" LENNG (0 THE
LU i L0031 AR HAT) FEDROOH 5 TUCKED (W) HANPER THE FOOE HOWEVER,
Tile_Homaouyel s AKED 45 TO W THE LEIL/LG (W THE MMJW A

, ‘ m‘m/a’
PM*"&SF?’ 15 174 10 14 FAR ﬁé’m ﬂ—fé iioR s 74; 73 2(40 7%
ma__OF3 zoning ISt s soyz (46.6%% ) FoR AL Consarac—
Note: Certificate of Appropriateness: B (Historic) or HD (Historic Designation) — Tt
—————<ase goes-to RBCC first-National Register Historical District- (NRED) Overlay:
- withoutH or HD - case goes to Historic Landmark Commission first,




CITY OF AUSTIN ' —
APPLICATION TO THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN | j
AND COMPATIBILITY COMMISSION ‘

GENERAI, MODIFICATION WAIVER

REASONABLE USE:

1. The Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance applicable to the
property does not allow for a reasonable use because:

ﬂ/ ARY YARETET) LE[LINE A975 TO 102 mﬁ’ ANT Conegrantts B HRBITHBLE
AT A4aH 10 A Arink Hieok ARER 4470 ATRS 10 The (AR LTEN TRDUSH
K D063 NOT A7 10 THE Lidine ZPACE, IMARIo? COLERiGE, OX Bulciis- EOVERPSE
REQUEST; | '

2. The request for the modification is unique to the property in that:

TheRe_ffe (WEEIPLE iy [0 THE GROR LTS HOME 72 Pownirawn)
AdSeon). AP B BIIROW 08 THE FEOMT OF The HPHE it e
TE_HOMEMWER To ELf0Y THESE feny?,

AREA CHARACTER:

3. 'Ihc modification will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will

not impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpese

of the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:
ReLovint THE VRULTEY LElLidlr 1) THE EAIILY R00K birte Jibr BE £0IFEWT
WRATEIER 08 TRE ﬁm@é[, FrHLE [T 15 TIPLY AOPRG WOV- i mme

AT S0 10 THE Fahred Roort . RLobie AWOTHR DTN 70 FE ATED

o THE ERONT OF THE #0457 lias NOT AEBECT AdlY JE(SHBIRS . THE LIPrER
ROOF LIVES (ROXE) PRE STILL THE SHAE. ALTHL GOUD PO (7 CONERT
A T PACHED ROOF /W0 R WALL Witk A W PO -

3
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RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS

Site development regulations for single-family, duplexes, and other non-rulti-family residential development
(the "McMansion Ordinance” and changes to the City’s duplex regulations) went into effect on October 1,
2006 and additional revisions went into effect June 18, 2008.

WHERE DO THE REGULATIONS APPLY?

The McMansion Ordinance does not apply {o every property within the City. It applies only within specific

boundaries (generally, greater ceniral Austin). The Mueller Planned Unit Development is exempt from the

regulations. Properties zoned SF-4A are also exempt uniess they are adjacent to properties zoned SF-1,
- SF-2 and SF-3.

However, the changes to the City's duplex regulations apply throughout the entire city and are not limited to
a speciiic area.

Generally, the McMansion ordinance places additional regutations on single-family structures, two-family
structures and duplex structures to limit bulk and volume of residential structures. Please see the rest of this
website and the Frequently Asked Questions web page for further details.

WHAT RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES ARE SUBJECT TO THE McMANSION ORDINANCE?

+ Single-family

« Small-lot single-family

« Single-family attached

« Dupiex

. Two#amily (a2 main residence and a secondary dweiling unit)

« Secondary apartment {neighborhood planning tool}

=« Urban home {neighborhood planning tool) .
» Cottage lot (neighbérhood planning tacl)

WHAT DOES THE McMANSION ORDINANCE DO?
The McMansion Ordinance

» Limits the size of new and remodeled structures to the greater of

| I SR R, s SR Sy Sy Sy S L SR L2 ntt
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o 2,300 square feet or s

o 0.4 to 1 Floor-fo-Area-Ratio (FAR) (the limit applies to the combined square footage of all ' - -
residentiat units on a lof)
o To figure out what an 0.4 FAR means for your property, simply multiply your total lot size by
0.4. For example, an 0.4 FAR applied to a 10,000 square foot lot would yield an allowable -
4,000 square feet of gross fioor area)
e Adds provisions to the City’s definition of gross floor area that explain how square footage
must be caleudated for
La " MS e o Second and third story covered porches (included in your square footage)
f) o Basemenis meeting ceriain criteria (excluded in your square
5\’190 nd o Garages and other parking areas {included after a certain amount)
cedlw ?}S © Mezzanines and lofts {included)
overxr | ( o Habitable attic spaces meeting certain criteria (excluded)
% QQ{W o Otherwise, gross floor area means the total enclosed area of all floors in a buiTaing with a clear

delt

height of more than five feet, measured to the outside surface of the exterior walis. [The term

includes loading docks and excludes afria airspace, parking facilities, driveways, and enclosed
/S? loading berths and off-street maneuvering areas.{ The height of the finished floor is measured
. from the finished floor elevation to either the underside of the roof rafters or to the bottom of

2o the top chord of the roof truss.
{/h Hsv& + Adds a building envelope requirement, created by side and rear setback planes, so that all
structures on a site must fit within this envelope (there is an allowance for remaodels; some building
features are allowed to protrude through the setback planes)

e Adds a side wall articulation requirement, though the the side walf articulation requirerment does
not apply to new consiruction or an addition or remodel that is less than 2,000 square feet in gross
floor area and less than 32 feet in height

s Changes how height is measured for uses subject to the McMansion ordinance so that it is measured.
vertically from the average of the highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building

+ Changes the maximum height

o From 35 feet to 32 feet for single-family, small-lot single-family, single-family attached, bed and
breakfast (group 1 and group 2) residentiat sfructures

o From 30 feet to 32 feet for duplexes

o From 30 feet to 32 feet for two-family residential structures

« (The 35 foot height limit stays in effect for urban home and cottage lot special uses.)

= (The 30 foot height limit stays in effect for secondary apariment special uses.)

» Decreases the minimum rear yard sethack from 10 feef fo § feet for a secondary dwelling unit if the
lot abuis an alley

+ Establishes minimum front yard setbacks that are slightly different than the setbacks prescribed
previously in the City’s Land Development Code

= Aliows neighborhoods within the "McMansion boundary’ modify the McMansion Ordinance

hitp://www.ci.austin.tx.us/zoning/sf regs.htm 5/23/2011
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FLOOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION Exi3 ' .

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILIY.
_ STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.

o e Address 5703\., G‘u“d_}‘_gj\‘;.- fib,;; 4 e

« 3
} n & {'u i
Applicant’s Signature S{/""“ _’él e Date / f & 6{/ { (
- ¢ :
GROSS FL.OOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Code.
‘ Existing - New / Addition
L 1" Floor Gross Area
a. 1% floor area (excluding covered or uncovered finished ground.-
JFloor porches) sq.ft. 2T 5q.ft.
b. 1% floor area with ceiling height over 15 feet. sq.ft. sq.ft.
e TOYAL (add a and b above) sq.it. 2lels] S0t
XL 2"* Floor Gross Arez Sec note ! below
4. 2™ floorarea (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, sq.ft. 1973 sa.ft.
breezeways, mezzanine or Ioff) sq.ft e~ sq.f
e. 2™ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet. sq.ft. 1913 8q.0t.
i  TOTAIL (add d and e above)
HL 3" Floor Gross Area See note ! below
& 3" floor area (including all areas covered by aroof i.e. porches, sq.ft. 2 / O sq.ft.
breezeways, mezzanine or loff). iy
h. 3" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet sq.f. sq.ft.
*  TOTAL (add g and h above) . sqit. sq.ft
\
IV. Basement Gross Area
3. Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet
above grade at the average clevation at the intersections of the .
minimum front yard setback line and side property lines. S nle sa.ft
V. Garage . ' ,
k. __ attached (subsract 200 square feet if used to meet the _ sqft. 3b] sq.ft
minintum parking requirement)
L ___detached (subsracr 450 Square feet if more than 0 feet from sq.&. n /c"“ sq.ft.
principal structure) )
V1. Carport (open on two or more sides without habitable space sq.&. 1} / i sq.fL
above it subtract 450 square  feet) . ‘
VIL TOTAL . sq.fi, 5007 sq.it.
o ' TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA {add existing and new from V11 above)
M 3.1 __ 067 sq. ft.
: GROSS AREA OF LOT W 83 _ 5q. ft.
gt2¢_ V4 331 ¥LOOR AREA RATIO (eros floor arca gross arcaofion ,M28

! I second or third floor meets all of the following oriterin it is considered to be attic space and is not ealoatated as
- ltisﬁ:llyconminedwiﬂlhﬂtemfsnumﬁamdﬂtcmofhasaslopenf?:to'120rglw.er
Tt ealy has one floor within the roof structure

a
b. .

- Itduesmtacmdbcyondﬁ:efootprﬁnofﬂmﬁmrsbdow ]

4. itisthe highest habitable portion of the building; and ' ' | wu
€ Fifty percent or mors of the area has & ceiling height of seven foet or less, P

part of the overall Gross Floor Ares of the stracture,
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Tue, September 27, 2011 4:41:50 PM & X1 4
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RE: 3704 Bonnell Drive BoA Appeal

From: "Lloyd, Brent” «
<Brent.Lloyd@austintexas.gov>t .

To: S Lynn Hill <s-lynn-hill@shbcgiobal.net> t
Hi Lynn —

1 will definitely check with John, as you are entitled to request copies of any department memos
addressing these issues. However, | am not aware of any such memos. More often than not,
issues of code interpretation are addressed with individual reviewers or in informal staff
meetings.

Thanks,

Breat D. Lloyd
Assistant City Attorney
(512) 974-2974

From: S Lynn Hill [mailto:s-lynn-hill@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2011 3:57 PM

To: Lloyd, Brent

Subject: Re: 3704 Bonnell Drive BoA Appeal

Hi Brent,
‘Thanks for this information. I have a couple of requests for more information:

(1) When we talked yesterday you told me that in late 2008 or early 2009 the requirement to
double-count areas with ceiling heights over 15 feet was still being applied when John
McDonald started to work in the PDRD. You said that the 2008 amendments made many
changes to the McMansion Ordinance, and that different reviewers were doing different things,
that there was a lot of confusion and inconsistencies for a while after the 2008 amendments were
passed, but John looked into things and instructed the staff to stop applying the double-counting
rule. Would you please send me a copy of the memo or instructions that John issued to PDRD
staff about this?

(2) T understand that there is a lot of turnover of staff in the PDRD, so if they have a consistent
interpretation of the condition "adds no additional mass to the structure” this interpretation must
also be found in a memo or instructions to PDRD staff. Would you please send me a copy of that
memo or those instructions?

Again, thanks very much,
Lynn Hill

3701 Mount Bonnell Road
371-1254 (home)
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Thank you for your input. Your suggestions are an important part of the Austin City Connection. We will
respond to your comment, question, or suggestion as soon as possibie.

Here is your message:

Your Name: S Lynn Hill

Mailing Address: 3701 Mount Bonnell Road Austin, TX 78731-56730

Phone: 512-371-1254

Fax:

Your e-mail address: S-LYNN-HILL@SBCGLOBAL.NET

Subject: Request for Information from Planning and Development Review Department
1 am requesting: Copies of the fallowing Record(s)

Please state your document request below: We are requesting the following records from the City of
Austin Planning and Developrent Review Department (PDRD): 1. Any and all memoranda, emails, and
writings of any kind by City staff, including but not limited to those authorized by John McDonald (Planner
Principal, PDRD) and Greg Guemsey (Director, PDRD) relating to the interpretation of or direction to the
application of the provisions of Article 3 of the "McMansion" Ordinance from its enactment in 2006 to the
present, 2. Copies of all completed City of Austin Residential Permit Applications "A" and “D", and all
completed City of Austin Residential Design and Compatibility Commission Decision Sheets (if any) for
each residential construction permit application submitted on or after Jurie 29, 2008, where the
construction is located within and applicable to the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards
Ordinance Boundary, and where either Residential Permit Application "D" shows that there are one or
more floor areas with ceiling heights over 15 feet, or the floor plans submitted with the application shaw
that there are one or more areas with ceiling heights over 15 feet.

Comments:

Return to the Austin City Connection

Austin City Connection - The Oficial Web site of the City of Austin
Legal Notices | Privacy Staiement

© 2011 City of Austin, Texas. All Rigits Reserved.

P.0. Box 1088, Austin, TX 78767 (512} 974-2000

http://www.ci.austin.ix.us/email/email_openrecordsact.cim 9/28/2011
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2nd floor balconies
Wednesday, September 09, 2009 3:40:01 PM

From: "Mc¢Donald, John" <John.McDonald@austintexas.gov>

To: "Lloyd, Brent" <Brent.Lloyd@gci.austin.tx.us>
Brent,
My staff has brought several cases to my attentfion that included second floor balconies. Staff has been
counting the second floor balconies towards gross floor area, and they are being challenged on it by
designers. It appears from the latest ordinance that second floor balconies do not count towards gross
floor area, but they did in the previous McMansion ordinance. [ aftached the latest ordinance that has
second fioor areas covered by a roof struck though {See 3.3.1 (A & B)).
Also, our residential application was never changed to reflect this. See a pasted section of the residential
appication below.
I1. 2" Floor Gross Area See note [1] below

a.2™ floor area (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, breezeways, mezzanine or loff)

b. 2™ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet.

¢. TOTAL (add d and e above)

IIL 3™ Floor Gross Area See note 1 below

d. 3" floor area (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, breezeways, mezzanine or loff).

e. 3" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet

f TOTAL (add g and h above)
Since the written language of Subchapter F in the Land Development Code excludes these second and
- third floor areas it appears that these areas should no longer count towards gross floor area, regardless
of what the residential application states. Let me know if this is correct.
JMM
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RE: PIR #10312 -
From: "McDonald, John" <John.McDonald@austintexas.gov>

To: S Lynn Hill <s-lynn-hill@sbcglobal.net>

Cc:  "Carvell; Kyle" <Kyle.Carvell@austintexas.gov>; "Johnson; Carla"
<Carla.Johnson{@austintexas.gov>; "Guernsey; Greg"
<Greg.Guernsey(@austintexas.gov>; "Lloyd; Brent" <Brent.Lloyd@austintexas.gov>;
"Benavidez, Sylvia" <Sylvia.Benavidez@austintexas.gov>

Fri, October 14, 2011 9:27:52 AM

Ms. Hill,

All memorandums relating to Article 3 that I'm aware of have been submitted. | will forward the
request for the March 3, 2010 and April 7, 2010 RDCC hearing to Sylvia Benavidez who
facilitates that board and will have copies of any related documents. In addition, | will forward
the request for the March 14, 2011 RDCC hearing as well. Possibly one if not all of the staff
interpretations on the March and April 2010 meetings have been overturned by my department.
No policy memorandum was written when these interpretations were overturned. | brief my staff
accordingly in team meetings on such matters as | have already explained.

| can get you a copy of the application that is currently under a rules posting when | return on
Tuesday, October 18th.

There is no response to provide for the September 9, 2009 email to Mr. Lioyd. i did not find any
emails to Mr. Lloyd on ceiling heights greater than 15" are to be counted twice. More than fikely
these were verbal communications via telephene in and around September of 2009. Often times
responses {o emails are also verbal communications in person or via telephone. { do not
document every verbal communication. In addition, Mr. Lloyd's responses t¢ me can be
"Attorney-Client Privileged" information which has {0 be screened before they can be released
and the screening takes some time.

Respectfully,

John M. McDonald
Planner Principal
Residential Review/PRRD
974-2728 - Office

john.mcdonald@austintexas.gov
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Application Files Reviewed by Aggrieved Parties where

Areas with Ceiling Heights Greater than 15 Feet were Counted Twice =y

Applicants Applied to RDCC for a Modification to Allow a FAR Iincrease

Date of Residential Ceiling Height
Street Address Permit Application “D” QOver 15 Feet PDRD Approval
802 Cardinal Lane 12/11/2009 72 sf N/A revised
3/18/2010 64 sf 3/18/2010
1801 Riverview* 12/4/2009 580.7 sf N/A withdrawn 2/2010
1/9/2011 N/A 1/21/2011
2846 San Gabriel 7/4/2010 122 sf N/A revised
1/6/2011 122 sf 2/10/2011
2634 Deerfoot Trail** 2/12/2010 130 sf N/A withdrawn
11/30/2010 130 sf 12/8/2010
504 East Annie 2/14/2011 122 sf N/A revised
4/25/2011 52 sf 6/6/2011

*1801 Riverview: 12/4/2009 application would not have gone to RDCC if area with ceiling height greater
than 15 feet had not been counted twice. Application withdrawn, revised to eliminate areas with ceiling
-heights greater than 15 feet, and new plan submitted 1/9/2011 did not go to RDCC.

*%2634 Deerfoot Trail: Actual applications not attached to online permit database or RDCC meeting site.
Data taken from RDCC meeting minutes and online permit database.

Applicants Did Not Apply to RDCC for a Modification to Allow a FAR Increase***

Date of Residential Ceiling Height
Street Address Permit Application “D” Over 15 Feet PDRD Approval
4206 Cat Mountain **** 2/4/2011 69 sf 3/25/2011
7213 Lamplight Lane 7/17/2011 55 sf 8/18/2011

*** These applications were found by searching the City’s online permit database for R-101 single family
residential construction in zip code 78731 with application dates in 2011

**%¥4306 Cat Mountain: Reviewer corrected Gross Floor Area of garage; did not change Gross Floor
Area with ceiling height over 15 feet.

Above data is public information available on the City of Austin website to anyone with an internet

connection.




Application Files Reviewed by Aggrieved Parties with
No Areas with Ceiling Heights Over 15 Feet per
Residential Permit Application “D”, Floor Pians or Elevations

Applicants Applied to RDCC for a Modification to Allow a FAR Increase

Street Address Date of Application
3311 Clearview Drive 11/16/2009
1403 Wathen Ave 1/7/2010
3503 Winsome Court 6/11/2010
2318 West 8" St #B 2/22/2010
700 Landon Lane 9/15/2010
3002 Kerbey Lane 12/27/2010
2822 Wooldridge Drive 11/5/2011
2102 East 13" Street 1/6/2011
1512 Hardouin Street 2/7/2011

Applicants Did Not Apply to RDCC for a Modification to Allow a FAR Increase*

Street Address Date of Application
7630 Parkview Circle 4/8/2011
4605 Greystone Drive 5/6/2011
2710 W 49" Street 7/7/2011
‘1 4305 Edgemont Drive 8/19/2011
5010 N Fresco Drive 8/22/2011
2802 W 44™ Street 9/29/2011
3928 Balcones Drive 1/14/2011
7709 Mesa Drive 1/14/2011
1903 W 38" Street 9/15/2011
3903 Balcones Drive 1/31/2011
4401 Deepwoods Drive 7/12/2011
4305 Edgemont Drive 7/14/2011

*These applications were found by searching the City’s online permit database for R-101 single family
residential construction in zip code 78731 with application dates in 2011

Above data is public information available on the City of Austin website to anyone with an internet
connection. '




Application Files Reviewed by Aggrieved Parties where

Areas with Ceiling Heights Greater than 15 Feet were NOT Counted Twice

Street Address

Date of Residential
Permit Application “D”

Ceiling Height
Over 15 Feet

PDRD Approval

3704 Bonnel Drive 4£13/2011 shown on floor plan N/A GFA calcuiation
See and included in revised by PDRD in May
— { applicant’s GFA
QXAIIQI+ EX / calculation
3704 Bonnell Drive 5/26/2011 shown on floor plan N/A withdrawn
S ec not included in PDRD
Eﬂilflﬂlf' E;(!g GFA calculation
3704 Bonneli Drive 8/26/2011 shown on floor plan 8/26/2011
e not included in PDRD

E)(étérf Ex A

GFA calculation

The applicants counted twice the areas with ceiling heights over 15 feet in their original 4/13/2011
Gross Floor Area calculation, but the PDRD revised the calculation on 5/26/2011 to count these areas
only once. This property and the PDRD calculation are the subject of this BoA appeal.




. CITY OF AUSTIN
. RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “D”

- FI.OOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROTERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGR AND COMPATIBILITY
STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.

 Servide Address 892 Caemar (hde  Ace) T Tarel

:;-;ijipl'iéatﬁt’é Signature @ [ Date_ 2o - 12 -
- GROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Cade. .
Existing New / Addition
1. 1" Floor Gross Ares
. #.  1* loor arca (excluding covered ar uncovered finished grovnd-
Hfoor porches) sq.fl. 151 sq.fl.
‘b. 17 floor area with ceiting lieight over 15 feet. sq.f 172 __sai
¢. “TOTAL (odd a and & above) sq.ft. LGZ _sq.ft.
1L 2 Floor Gross Arca See note * below
d. 2™ floor area (including ull areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, sq.ft. 2008 sq.it.
bregzeways, mezzanine or loff) sq.ft o sqft
e. 2™ floor sreu with eeiling height > 15 feet. sq.f. 2400 _sq.ft.
f. TOTAL fadd d and e above)
111 3™ Floor Grass Area See note ' below
g. 3" floor area {including all areas covered By a roof §.e. porches, sq.fL {>  sqfl
breezeways, mezzanine or lofi}.
h. 3™ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet 5.0, T sqfl
L TOTAL fadd g and k above} sq.ft. ¢ souft
1V. Basement Gross Ares
j.  Floor area owtside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet
pbove grade at the average elevation at the iniersections of the sa.ft. O st
minimum front yard setback line and side praperty lines.
V. Garage e
k. ﬁ\_;::uuched {subirace 200 square feet if used to meet the sq.R. )8 < sqft.
minimum parking requirement) A — i
I __ detached {subtract 450 squore feet if more than I0 feet from 5.4 SqAL
principal structure}
V1. Cerport (open on twe or more sides without habitable space sq.ft. L2 _sq.f.
above it subtract 430 square feet)
VIL TOTAL sq.ft. 4798  sqft
\ '
N\N 53 TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA {(add cxisting and nfTr' from VI above)
66 755 sq.ft.
GROSS AREA OF LOT 45871 sq. i,
FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross fioor area /gross ares of lot) (D £3)  sq. ft.

! 1f n second or third floor meees aff of the following criteria it is censidered fo be atic spuce ang is not calenlnted as part of the overall Gross Floor Arra of the structure.

S P R

It is fully rontninzd within the roof struettoe and the rop§ has 2 slepe of 3 to 2 or grester
[y oaly has one foor within the roof structere

1t docs ot exiend beyond the Fool prim of the Roors below

1t s the kighest habunble partion of the building: and

Fifty percent or mote of the area has & ceiting height of seven feet or fess,

A
B

R AR e

R




T 1. 20,2010 (Revised )

CITY OF AUSTIN :
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “D” M
FLOOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION -~ -
TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN ASD COMPATIBILITY n
STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.
Service Address 22 Cpapides b
Apphicant’s Signature, @ e Date 72oto ol - 1o
GROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOQR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Code. :
Existing New / Addition i
f. 1¥ Fioor Gross Ared
a2 1*flaor area (excluding covered or uncovered finished ground-
flaar porches) Porcad varth nabidkable Space a® toakesny sq.fi. 40z st
b, 1* floor arcs with ceifing height over 15 feel. Dpolye L& —P sq.ft. (o sqfe ;}’fa
e TOTAL fadd a and b above) sq.ft. [l sqfe
IL 2™ Floor Gross Area See note ' below ' o :
d 2™ floor area (including all areas covered by @ rauf i.e. parches. s5q.ft. s st
Breezuwdys, megzonine or lofi} sq-fi. o saft
e. 2™ floor area with ceiling heigin > 15 feel. so.f The s sgt.
f. TOTAL fadd d and ¢ above) .
IiL. 37 Floor Gross Area See note ' below
8. 3% floor avea {including all areas covered by a roaf i.e. porches, sq.ft. sq.fi.
breezeways, mezzarine or laff).
h 3" floor area with ceiling height = |5 feet sq.fi. sq .
L TOTAL (add g and &t above) : sq.ft. 5q.ft.
! l
! IV. Basement Gross Avea
j.  Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet
above prade at the average clevation at the intersections of the sq.ft safi.
minimum front yard setback Tine and side property lines. h &
VY. Gapage 7 gre? .
[ altached fsubsract 200 square feet if used to meel the 5. 8- 585 _sqft
minimum parking reguirement) a
L detached (subiract 450 square feet if more than 19 feet from sq.ft. sqft.
principal struciure)
V1. Carport {open on two or more sides withowt habitable space sqft. sq.{t. %
ahove it subtract 450 squore feet) i
VIL TOTAL . ' st _ thide?. sast i
. \‘ . - ‘-.vf\‘ B .
p\\\%} ¢ @W TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add evisiing and i from VI above)
Lt O)(Z?) Holo?.  sq.ft.
GROSS AREA OF LOT _ Aegy] sq.ft

DM, %Qj m % FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area /gross area of lof) 0491 sq. ft.
de RDCL Hoauyes- reouest - Felo. 3 Zoto

¥ 1f & secend or third floor meets sit of the fliowing criteria it is considesed to he amic space aad is nol calcuialed as patt of the overall Gross Floor Area of the stture,
1t is fully contamed vitinn the ol strugiie and e toof fs.a slops of 3 1o 12 or greasee

It anly Basone foor within the roof stracture

k doss not extend beyond the foot primt of the fleors telow

1t is the highest habitabe porion of the buliding: snd

Fifty pereent or tore of the area bas n coiling hesght of seven feet or jess,

fothe slamgiion Moy ast sptmd 2oo® 1f & perch bhas

RN e
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ITY OF AUSTIN N
ESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATIC.{ “D”
LOOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY a "\
STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.

ervice Address ‘ &9 I g"l\f'ﬁ#’ \J ltu-? St ':
-~ pate_| L&

pplicant®s Signatore

=
‘ROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Code.
Existing New / Addition

1. 1" Floor Gross Area
a.  1* floor area (excluding covered or uncovered finished ground-

Jloor porches) sq.ft. I ‘ 5. 2 sq.ft.
b. 1" floor area with ceiling height over 15 feet. sq.ft. 532. 2L sq.ft.
¢. TOTAL (add a and b abeve) sq.ft. LipBB.d  sqr.
II. 2™ Floor Gross Area Sec note ! below
d. 2™ foor area (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, sq.ft. "[ ‘j I . Lp sq.ft.

breezeways, mezzanine or loff) sq.it. H7.5 sq.fi.
e. 2™ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet. sq.ft. 529. | st
[. TOTAL {add d and e above)
1L 3™ Floor Gross Area See note ' belaw
g 3" floorarea (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, sq.ft. o 9z, 5 sq.fi.

bregzeways, mezzanine or laff).
h. 3" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet sq.ft. o sq.ft.
L TOTAL (add g and I above) sq.ft. 090 .5 sq.ft.
IV. Basement Gross Arca
J-  Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet

above grade at the average elevation at the intersections of the sq.ft ®) sq.ft.

minimwn front yard setback line and side property lines. o ’
V. Garage
k. __ attached (subtract 200 square feel if used to meet the : sq.B. #; sq.ft.

minimum parking requirement) , " O &
. ___ detached (subfract 450 square feet if more than 10 feet from 5 SG-1.
principal structure)
V1. Carport (open an two or more sides without habitable space sq.ft. Q sq.ft.
above it subtract 430 square feef)
VIL. TOTAL s¢.ft. 111 ZLl st ft.
=t
M Ao TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add existing and new fram VII above)
O(\ 6 : sq. ft.
a2 GROSS AREA OF LOT 5940  __ sq.ft.
FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area /gross area of lot) 4q As sq. {t.
Ievne 8 ST12W (Caibue Reisge moe 150)
i U . o

I 3 second or third fioor mects all of the following criteria it is considered to be attic space and is not calculated as part of the overali Gross Fioor Area of the siructure,
1t i5 fislly containcd within the roof structure and the roof fias & slope of 3 to 12 or greater

1t only has one flopr within the roof stricture

It does not extend beyond the foel print of the floors below

1t is the highest habitable portion of the building; and

Fifty percent or more of the ares has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.

fenop




CITY OF AUSTIN
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “D” = A
FLOOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBI
STANDA:ELE- ORDINANCE BOUNBDARY AREA.

Service Address |20] R4 VE&\!\ ’s;:,W

.M,

Applicant’s Signature.’ / I (/ Date__| / {9 / 7011
"/ | )
f l
GROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Code.
Exigting New / Additien
1. 1* Floor Grass Area
a. 1% floor area (excluding covered or uncovered  finished growund-
Hoor porches) . 5q.1. K511 sq.1t.
b. 1" floor area with ceifing height over 15 feet. /‘Q/ 5q.4. 3 si.ft.
c. TOTAL (add a and b above) sq.ft. 551.77 seLft.
I 2™ Floor Gress Area See note ' below
d. 2™ floor area fincluding all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, sq.fi. 2. 5 sq.ft.
breezeways, mezzanine or loff) sq.ft. & sq.ft
e. 2™ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet. * sq.f. 9.5 sq.fi.
f. TOTAL (add d and e above) "
IM. 3" Floor Gross Arca See note | below
g. 3™ floor area (including afl areas covered by a roof i.e. parches, sq.fi. #91.5 sq.f.
bree.;eways mezzanine or laff).
h. 3™ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet sq.ft. oY sq.ft.
i TOTAL (add g and I above) ‘ 5q.ft. gA1.5 sq.ft.
IV. Basement Gross Area
J.  Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet
‘above grade at the average elevation at the intersections of the sq.ft — sa.ft
minimum front yard setback line and side property lines. o A
V. Garage . —
k. __attached (subtract 200 square feet if used to meet the sq.ft. sq.ft.
mininmun parking requirement) i —
L. detached (subtract 450 square feet if more than 10 feet from g1 sq.&.
principal structure)
VI. Carport (open or two or mure sides without habitable space s5q.t. - 5q.R.
abave it sublract 450 square feef)
VIL. TOTAL : sq.fi. 2 JBL‘O‘—] sq.ft.
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR ARFEA (add existing and new from VI above)
Z:3%0.7 sq. fi.
GROSS AREA OF LOT 5,280. ___59.ft
FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area /gross area of lof) 29.8/ sq. it
X Plans com wplekls reuised orn 12 42009 a@plicahor . Mo

C(?,{/Ihcs\ Bemkﬁ over IT Teet per reused lagocts ard e[em:ﬁceng

fa sceond or third floar mects alf of !hc ToHowing criteria i is considered to be attic space and is noi caleufated as part of the averalf Gross Floor Arca of the strucfure,
It is Rully cantaired within the roof structure and the roof has a stope of 3 to 12 or greater

1t only Has onc floor within the roof stnicture

It does not extend beyond the foot print of the {loors below

It is the highest habilable portion of the building; and

BHI noroant ar orinee of e oeen bacs o 5582220000

Spe R
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- % E
4. 2
_ ~ Ffogr in Araa Ralis: L w Bulding Covarage and lvparvigis Cover _ _. Siia Plan Kaynolgs: |_ ﬁm..h Plan General Moles: ~
ELECTRIC METER o 1.  Exlsting sidasalk fo remain. 3. Ths dmansions on thig ¥heel arshased off of the
FistFioar . | Second Floar | ThirdFlear ?s_ Bukding | Total mpervioss  [Total) 2. Exlsting contreln walkway % b hamoved, faca ol finish murfoces, All dimansians aio fo face
POWER RO Groes Areiz © | Gress Area: s Ama Caveroga an Loi| Porchas/Drhaway!  iCovar " . B WwRY g ol fisish, 2nd pugs af avarhting, or cenierina af
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£Y OF AUSTIN ' :
{ESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLIC ION*D”
T.OOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION

At

-

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPAT]BIL
STANDARDS ORBINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.

ervice Address 28 LTL(O Sd i ,._:? A h 7 {,

o

1 M/(
pplicant’s Sigaatare ) Pl

Date ’7‘}4'1’0

JROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Code.

1 1* Floor Gross Area

a. 1™ floor area (excluding covered or uncovered finished ground-

Jfloor porches)
b. ¥ floor area with ceiling height over 15 feet.
c. TOTAL {add a and b above)

IL 2™ Floor Gross Area See note ' below

d. 2™ floor area (including all areas covered by aroafi.e porches

breezmays mezzanine or lofl)y Sayvwett £ i ?H Shaf?
e. 2™ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet.
f.  TOTAL (add d and e above}

L 3™ Floor Gross Ares Sce note ! below

o 3" Boor area (including all areas covered by a roof L.e. porches,

breezeways, mezzanine or kofi).
h. 3" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet
i  TOTAL (add g and I above}

IV. Basement Gross Area

j-  Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet
above grade at the average elevation at the intersections of the
minimuwm front yard setback line and side property lines.

V. Garage

k. atached (Subtract 200 square feet if used to meet the
/ minimum parking requirement)

L Y d

etached (subtract 450 square feet if more than 10 ﬁeet Jfrom

prtnczpa! structure) (S L’L -7 D‘;l (Dehis) = L,, 50

V1. Carport (apen on hwo or more sides without ‘habitable space
above it subtract 450 square feetf)

VH. TOTAL

Existing New / Addition
sq.fi. 1179 sq.02.
sa.fi. sq.ft.
sg.ft. sq.ft.
550 sq.fi 1E2 sq.ft.
sq.ft. /3 sq.ft.
sq.ft. S 2 DY squit.
sq.fl 5q.&.
sq.fi. sq.ft.
sq.ft. s.fi.
5q.fl. sq.ft.
sq.ft. sq.k
o sq.ft. sq.fi
sq.ft. 5q.1t.

~ 2

350 sq. 1t 2 43 sq.ft.

‘{\Nv\ M&W’{ GROSS AREA OF LOT

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add existing and new from VII above)

J0353 sq. ft.

5040 sq. fi.

?,(Db() 2] FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area /gross areaof o) 4627 %

(Quep A€ - 4553

e second o thicd Moor meets oli of the following criteri it is considered to be attic space and is not calculated as part of the everalt Gross Floor Arca of the structure.

a.  Itis fully contained within the roof stracture and the roof has a slope of 3 te 12 or greater

“ b, Honiy has one foor withia the roof structure
c. 1t does not extend beyond the foot print of the foors below




SIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “D” A
OOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION ' , -

O BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WYTEIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY
: STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.

vice Address 384 ¢ San é;:\(ar:e,f 2 AV"’H-"‘{ TK 7805 .
plicant’s Signature %ﬂ/. _ _ Date_ |~l¢ 49

TY OF-AUSTIN | Ry

0SS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Anstin Zoning Code.

' Existing New / Addition

1. 1% Floor Gross Aren
a. 1" floor area (excluding cavered or uncovered finished ground-

floor porches) 5q.f. [l 1 Ci sq.ft.
b 1* floor arca with ceiling height over 15 feet. 5q.8. sq.ft.
€. TOTAL {edd g end b above) sq.ft. sq.ft,
1. 2™ Floor Gross Area See note | below
d. 2™ fioor area (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, 550 sq.ft. A2 sq.ft.

breezeways, mezzanine or loff) sq.&, ta sa..
e. 2™ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet. sq.ft. T o sq.ft.
L TOTAL (add d and e above) ' )

1L 3" Floor Gross Area See note ' below

g 3" floor area (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, sq.ft. sq.ft.
breezeways, mezzanine or loff).
h. 3" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet

: sq.ft. sq.ft
i  TOTAL (add g and h above) sq.ft. sq.ft.
IV, Basement Gross Area
j-  Floor ares outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet

abave grade at the average elevation at the intersections of the sq.f. sa.ft.
minimum front yard sethack line and side property lines. . ) 4
V, Garage
k. ___atinched (subtract 200 square feet if used 10 meet the sq.fi. sq.&.
: mininnan parking requirement) ‘
L _\/_getached {subtract 450 square feet if more than 10 feet from Q sqf. 5q.1.
principal strycture) ‘
VL Carport (open on two or more sides without habitable space sq.it. sq.ft.
above it subtract 450 square feei)

'VIL TOTAL 5% sq.ft. &4‘8 > sq.ft.

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add existing and new from VII above}
. 3032 sq. ft.
GROSS AREA OF LOT @Qe@ sq. it.

- &
FLOOR ARFA RATIO (gross floor area /gross area of lof) 35(_4.7 lo SR

a second or third flaor meets all of the follawing criteria it is considered to be attic space and is not caloulated as part of the overall Gross Floor Area of the struchure,
It is fully contained within the roof struchure and the roofhas a slope of 3 tn 12 or greater

1t only has one floor within the roof structure

It dacs not extend beyond the foot print of the floors below

it is the highest habitable portion of the building; and

Fifty percent or more of the ares has 1 cellioe heioht of ceven feet ar luce

Papep
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BV

. If you would like to be not-iﬁed when your ap;;licaﬁon IS approvéd, ple,ascselect the method:

-

Br Number 30[[ - Qlﬁg&(g g } ;

CITY OF AUSTIN . -+ - | Building Permit No, -

“ 1 will this development requiré a cut and £ill in excess of 4 feet? Yes X No

permit prior to a zoning review. _ .
Does this site have a Board of Adjustment rulmg? Yes X No If yes, atmh the B.O.A. documentatlon

3

; EELI . |
Does this site front a paved street? X Yes _ No A paved alley? _ Yes X No ' ,

Austin Water Utility at 512-972-0000 to apply for water and/or wastewater ta tap application, or a service extension request..i ’
- Does this site have a septic system? ___Yes X No I yes, for all sites reqmrmg a septic ficld you must obtain an approved septnc

K 1g]

Ao .- Fi L
e oy 71
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION «pn |PNo_ Date L, J4f=-201f
Reviewer ﬁé{u ; !
PRIMARY PROJECT DATA _ N y v
Service Address 504 East Annie St T Tax Parcel No. 785584
Legal Description . '
Lot 8 Bleck . ‘Subdivision Roy C Archer ..~ Section . Phase_.
Ifin a Planned Unit Development; prowde Name and Case No. o T
(attack final appraved copies of subdivision and site planj - i : . ST LR
s lf this site isnota legaily ' subdivided lot, you mnsl contact the Develapmem Assrslance Cemer for aLand Status Deiemunahan
} Description of Work . . vl a3+ . Remodel (specify) S
X_New Residence : ‘ 1
__ Duplex ' Addition ¢speci : ' '
_ Garage __ attached - detached . . - T . - @f‘:w - - T 3
C rt hed _ d
X lforg;) _ X a _gttac etached‘ ) __ Other (opecify) ‘
el e, , Y — — — —
Zomng (e.g. SF-1, SF2 ) SP3___ i L
- Helght of Principal building 30 f. # of ﬁoors 2 Height of Other structure(s) N/A f. # of floors
- Does this site currently have water and wastewater avaulablhty‘?, X Yes __ No. Ifns, please contact the ) )

Is this propert§ within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundary Area? X Yes. _ No - “§

~ VALUATIONS FOR VALUATIONS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION | PERMIT FEES

. REMODELS ONLY » -~ ORADDITIONSONLY. .. . k. . (Forofficeuseontyy ~' §
Building § ____ | |rLotSize 6,000 saf. - NEWADDITIONS rﬁonsr,s
Electriol 8 ______ | | Job Valuation - Principal Buiiding $ 410,000_ uilding  $___ X i
Plumbing -$ | Job Valustion ~ Other Structure(s) $ NIA , Mechanical § 5. |
Drivewayl (Labor and materials) " | Plumbing $ M S
Sidewalk $ .______ | -70TAL JOB VALUATION IR ST .

meJ:L 35._:"__._ (sum of remodels and add:tlons) o TZL -
(labor and materials) 5 410000 . : TO $. 3 ¥
- -- -(Labor and materials). o —

OWNER / BUILDER INFORMATION

Telephone (h) 303 5227983

"\

' N LUDWIG___ .
OWNER | Name JON LUDY — — e S (w)- 303 52247983
.| BUILDER Company Name . CLAYTONLITTLE o _Telephone 477 1727__
’ Pager ‘
: Applicant’s Name PA ,
ORIVEWAY/ _Contactl pp icant’s Name ULCLAYTON - _ FAX 47717591
SIDEWALK Contractor  PCW CONSTRUCTION, CONTACT ROLONDO__ ___ Telephone (512) 233-6161.__
CERTI(‘)*;CATB Name  JONLUDWIG___ . o Telephone 303 522 798{ :
- GCCUPANCY = Address 5406 Avenue H ___ S City AUSTIN___ .. ST 1"‘_. ZIP_




CITY OF AUSTIN _ |
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “D” E.-u - .
FLOOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION o :

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY
STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNBARY AREA.

Service Address 5_ O 4 Eﬁ’S i AuIE i:
Mh 2 I —
Apphcant’s Signature _ A _ Dateéo ﬂ#’ Y / 1% / ﬁffg{ o

GROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Code,

Existing New / @diﬁou

1. 1% Floor Gross Area : : . —
a.  1*floor area (excluding covered or uncovered finished ground- . )

« floor porches) sq.ft. . 139 sq.ft.
b. 1" floor area with céiling height over 15 feet. sq.ft. 122 . * sqft
¢. TOTAL (add a and b abave) sq.ft. : 1,918 squft.
IL 2" Floor Gross Area Sze note ' below - ’
d. 2™ floor area (including all areas covered by a roaf i.e. porches, . sq.ft 852 sq.fi,

breezeways, mezzanine or loff) ‘

e. 2" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet. sq.ft. N/A sq.ft.
f.  TOTAL (add d and e above) sq.it. | 852 sq.ft.

. 3“‘ Floor Gross Area Sce note ! below
g 3% floor area (ncluding all areas covered by a roof i. e. porches .

breezeways, mezzanine or loff), ; sq.&.- JNA b sqft

h.  3“ floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet _ ' .
. L, TOTAL (add g and h above) . sq.f. sq.ft.
) ' sq.ft. St

IV. Basement Gross Area
J-  Floor arez outside fooiprint of fisst floor or greater than 3 feet
above grade at the average elevation at the intersections of the

- W A -

. minimum front yard setback line and side property lines. sq.f. NIA so.ft.
. V. Garage '
"k __attached (subtract 200 square feét if used to meet the ;
minimum parking requirenient) sq.f. NA L s
1. . __ detached (subtract 450 square feet if more than 10 feet ﬁ'om & sq.ft
principal structure) $q- *
V1. Carport (open on fwo or more s:de.f wrthout habitable space - b . ; seft.
above it subtract 450 square feeh) s5q.8.
VIL TOTAL : 2770 saft
. sq.fi. .
i
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add existing and new from VI above) !
£ .- 2770, sq. ft.
GROSS AREA OF LOT 6,900 sq. ft, _
FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area fgross area of oty 4616____'sq.

3 asemnd or third floor meets all of the fouawmg criteria it is considered to be athc space and is not calcutated as part of the overal) Gross Floor Area ofthe *

stmcturs, .
Bt i3 fully contained within the roof structure and the roof has a slope of 3 to 12 or preater . : o

. It only has one floor within the roof structure - Lo

C. it does not exiend beyond the foot print of the floars below

d..  Ttis the Righest habitable portion of the building. and

¢.  Fifty percent or more of the arca has a cciling height of seven feet or legs.

aop




* CITY OF AUSTIN
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “p”
FLOOR AREA RATIO INFORMAT!ON

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COM.PATIB]IJTY
STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.

Service Address Bo4 F AYNIE  ST.  XUsTIN X Te704 ,

' — §
Applicant’s Signature W (Tem Hver ) Date 7— Zs z‘y/ I
GROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zonin.g Code,

Existing New / Addition
L 1% Floor Gross Area '
a. 1% floor area (excluding cavered or uncovered finished ground- :
floor porches) O sq.ft. il - sq.ft
b. 1*floor area with ceiling height over 15 feet. sq.ft. 2o sq.ft.
¢. TOTAL (add a and b above) sq.ft. 17277 sq.ft.
II. 2" Floor Gross Area Sce note ! below
d. 2™ floor area (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches. sq.ft. &4 | : sq.ft.
breezeways, mezzanine or loff) sq.ft. 2l sq.ft.
e. 2™ floor arca with ceiling height > 15 feet. sq.ft. el lsqft
£ TOTAL (add d and ¢ above} :
TH. 3" Floor Gross Area See note ' below
g - 3™ floor area (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, ' sq.ft, |4z : sq.ﬂ‘
- breezeways, mezzanine or loff). .
h. | 37 floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet sq.ft. - _Sq.ft.
L | TOTAL (add g and  cbove) - sq.ft. EY: ‘sq.ft.
IV. ‘Basement Gross Area
j. ' Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet
above grade at the average elevation at the intersections of the sq.ft - sq.ft
. rainiroum front yard setback line and side property lines.
Y. Garage 4 -
k. ___ attached (subtract 200 square feet if used to meet the sq.£. 5 £.
minimum parking requirement) : - &
L detached (subtract 450 square feet if more than 10 feet from : sq.ft. : 59,
principal structure) ‘
VL ; Carport {open on two or mare sides-withowt habitable space sq.ft. - .-5q.ft.
! above it subtract 430 square feet) .
VII, TOTAL - N saft. Z74b s

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add existing and new from VII above)

2741 sq. ft. ;
GROSS AREA OF LOT L.p00 sq. ft. |

FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area /gross area of lot) 458 sq.it.

! Ifaswondorﬂurdﬂoommaﬂofﬁhcﬁullumngcmma:tswnsxdemémbemcspmnnd:sno:calculatzdaspmofthcovmﬂ&ossFloorArcaofmcsu'ucm
E It is fully contained within the roof structure and the roofhas a slope of 3 to 12 or greater
* It only has one fioor within the roof stracture
It does not extend beyound the foot print of the foors below
- It is the highest habitable portion of the building; end
Fifty percent or more of thie area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.

panep
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CITY OF AUSTIN
" RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “D»
FLOOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION

—
TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITR
STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.

Service Address— 4206 Cat Mountain m

Applicant’s Signature Date_04 Feb 2011

GROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Code.

Existing New / Addition
I. 1% Floor Gross Area :
a. 1" floor area (excinding covered or uncovered finished ground-
_ﬂ_cmr porches) sq.fi. 3337 ‘ sq.ft.
b. 17 floor area with ceiling height over 13 feel. sq.ft. 69 sipft.
c. TOTAL (add a and b ahove) sq.ft. 3426 sq.ft.
H. 2" Floor Gross Area See note ' below
d. 2™ floor area {incliding all areas covered by o roofi.e. porches, sq.ft. 766 sq.ft.
breezewars, mezzanine or lofi) sq.ft. 0 sq. 1.
e. 2" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feel. sq.fe. 766 sq.ft.
. TOTAL (add d and e above)
It 3" Floor Gross Area See nole ' below
A 3" floor area tincluding afl areas covered by a roof'i.e. porches, sq.ft. 0 sg.ft.
b; ee:eu'm's mezzanine or faff).
h. 3" ficor area with ceiting height > 15 feet sq.i. 0 sq.lt.
i. TOTAL (add g and I above} sq.ft. 0 sq. .
1V. Basement Gross Area
j-  Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet
above grade at the average elevation at the intersections of the sq.fi. 0 sq.ft
minimum front yard setback line dnd side property lines.
V. Garage B '
k. _X__attached (subiract 200 square fzef if used to nieet !he sq-ft sel sq.ft
minimum parking requirement) £ 0 ft
. __ detached (subtract 450 square feet if more than 10 feet from QL. S
principat strucenre)
V1. Carport{open on iwo ar mare sides withowt habitable space sq.fi. 0 sq.f.
above it subtract 430 square feer)
VII. TOTAL sq.ft. 4913 sq.ft.

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (edd existing and new from VII above)

_ A3 o 247 sq.ft
GROSS AREA OF LOT 12,284 sq. ft,

FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area /grossarea of lot) 39.999%  sq. ft.
5537

' 11 a second or third Noor meels afl of the following criteria it is considered 10 he attic space and is nat calculited as past of the overall Groess Floor Arca of the struclure,
It is fully contained within the roof structure amd he reaf has a stope of 3 10 12 or greater

1t only has enc Noor within the ronf strocture

1t does ne extend beyvond the faot print of the Noors below

itis the highest hubitable portion of the huilding: and

Fifiy percent or mere of the arca has u ceiling height of seven feel or less.

LIS L
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+'Y OF AUSTIN -

AESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “D” | : R

FLOOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION

TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COI\[PATIBILI’I‘
STANDARDS ORDINANCE BOUNDARY AREA.,

Service Address 123 LMP‘ Fx Loane dusties Tﬁ’j%i

Applicant’s Signatare___- a—v‘—"/(:j . pate 21 ,‘f
—~

~

_Mg_m‘_mxﬂ-q'o‘ 4,080 l‘hu;éEA_B&hu:d;

GROSS FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO as defined in the Austin Zoning Code.

Existing - . dew Paadition
L 1" Floor Gross Arca _ h
“a. 1" floor area (excluding covered or uncovered finished ground.
Aloor porches) (sq.i. 7-'.‘: ‘-I 1 seft
b.  1¥floor area with ceiling height over 15 feet. ' sqft. sq.ft.
¢. TOTAL (add a and b above) sq.ft. Y Q z sq.ft.
IL 2™ Floor Gross Area See note ' below ’ ,
d. 2" floor area {including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, _sqft. 1o i sq.f1.
breezeways, mezzanine or loff) i sq.ft. sq.ft,
e. 2" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet. _sqft. sq.ft.
{f.  TOTAL (add d and e above)
IT. 3" Floor Gross Area See note ' below
g. 3" floor area (including all areas covered by a roof i.e. porches, sq.ft. sq.ft.
breezeways, mezzanine or loft). ‘ ;
h. 3" floor area with ceiling height > 15 feet - sq.ft. sq.fi.
i TOTAL (add g and k above) sq.ft. . - _sq.ft.
IV. Basement Gross Area
j-  Floor area outside footprint of first floor or greater than 3 feet _ , ‘
above prade at the average elevation at the intersections of the H sq.ft. sq.ft
minimum front yard setback line and side property lines. i
V. Garage H415-200 = 2I1S :
k. X attached (subtract 200 square feet if used to meet the sq.ft- 213 sq.ft.
minintum parking requirement) .
. detached (subtract 450 square feet if more than 10 feet from , 5.8 . st
principal structure) ‘ } '
VL Carport (open on two or more sides without habitable space sq.ft. sq.ft.
above it subtract 450 square feet)
VII. TOTAL ) : . sq.ft. 3 ?oa sq.ft.

T

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add existing and new from VII above)
A Y14~ sq. ft.
GROSS AREA OF LOT ) 72 sq. ft.

FLOOR AREA RATIO (gross floor area /gross area ofilon) 73 b3 Zaq. ft.

! If e second or third floor meets all of the following criteria it is considersd to be attic space ami is.not calculated as part of the overali Gross Floor Area of lhc structure.
1t is fully contained within the roof stacture and the roof has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater ‘1

It ondy has one floor within the roof struciure

1t does not extend beyond the foot print of the fleors below

1t is the highest habitable portion of the building; and

Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or fess.
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E?\‘\lbf,'
ExIS .

A CHAPTER 25-1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES.

ARTICLE 2. DEFINITIONS; MEASUREMENTS.

i;i § 25-1-21 DEFINITIONS.
Unless a different definition is expressly provided, in this title:
[Definitions relevant to our Board of Adjustment Interpretation Appeal are shown.]

(37) ENCLOSED means a roofed or covered space fully surrounded by walls, including
windows, doors, and similar openings or architectural features, or an open space of less than 100
square feet fully surrounded by a building or walls exceeding eight feet in height.

(39) FLOOR AREA RATIO means the ratio of gross floor area to gross site area.

(43) GROSS FLOOR AREA means the total enclosed area of all floors in a building with a clear
height of more than six feet, measured to the outside surface of the exterior walls. The term
includes loading docks and excludes atria airspace, parking facilities, driveways, and enclosed
loading berths and off-street maneuvering areas.

-#[Section 3.3 of the McMansion Ordinance in attached Exhibit Ex4 modifies the above definition
~igFGross Floor when it is used for purposes of that Ordinance.]

(44) GROSS SITE AREA means the total site area.
Source: Sections 13-1-22, 13-2-1, 13-2-401, 13-2-435, and 13-5-61; Ord. 990225-70; Ord.

990805-46; Ord. 000309-39: Ord. 000406-85; Ord. 010329-18; Ord. 010607-8; Ord. 031211-
11; Ord. 041202-16.
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EXHIBIT Ex26

Copies of letters from neighbors and HPWBANA objecting to earlier plans for
3704 Bonnell Drive when the pians were being reviewed by the RDCC.




Case Number: 2011-031138r : ' We object.
Address: 3704 Bonneli Drive

Contact: Sylvia Benavidez S )

Public Hearing: July 6, 2011 ' - Date: June 28, 2011

Residential Design & Compatibiiity Commission

L ep
Sarah Lynn Hill and fohn Deigh 'X . GQ(]""
3701 Mount Bonnell Road % ﬁ 9/

We own and reside at 3701 Mount Bonnel} Road, and we share a back lot line with the property
in the application. We oppose the variance because, as indicated by its F.AR. of 43%, the
proposed house is too large for the size of the lot, as well as in comparison to other nearby

homes, and we are concerned about preserving the integrity of the neighborhood., )

Lynn spoke in opposition to the application at the May 4 hearing and again at the June 1
~ hearing. OnJune 1the hearing was again postponed, to July 6. On June 20 oyr neighborhaod
“association (HPWBANA) had a board meeting at which the applicants distributed copies of a

revised plan, and John and the applicants discussed their respective viewpoints before the
board.

Since the May 4 hearing we have made a good faith effort to understand the original proposed
and preliminary plans, the revised proposed plan and the new “non-variance”.plan, as well as

the information in the application for variance. Our neighbor Tom Shelion has joined us in this
effort, ' )

Based on Travis County tax records, the size of the empty lot is 11,586 square feet, A new
home of 4,634 square feet (40% of the lot size} could be built there without avariance, but the
owner wants a two-story 5,007 square foot house, which would have a FAR. of 43%. Also,
based on the proposed plan, twa rooms on the first floor, with about 450 square feet of floor
“Space, have a ceiling height of 20 feet, So the true “volume” or “mass” of the propased house

appears to be comparable to a two-story 5,400+ square foot house {a house with a F.AR.
exceeding 46.5%).




The applicants prepared F.AR. caleulations for 15 homes within a 300 foot radius of the empty
lot, and their calculations show that ali 15 homes have a FAR, of 38% or less. In fact, 12 of the
homes have a F.AR. of less than 30%, two have a F.A.R. of 33%, and one has é F.AR. of 38%.
For a visual illustration of this we color-coded a plat map from the Travis Centrai Appraisal
District, which shows the location of the different properties in relation to the empty lot. We
also created a chart that compares the size of the empty lot, and the square footage of the

- Proposed house, to the lot and home sizes of each of the 15 nearby properties. (See attached
map and chart.) We believe the map and chart show that the praposed house would not be

“compatible in scale and bulk” with the existing homes in the neighborhood.

We think that if the appiicants believed the proposed home to be compatible in scale and bulk
with the Bonnell Drive streetscape they could easily have provided a model or artist’s rendering
to show how the home would lack on the lot, between the existing homes on either side. They

have not done so. Instead they have provided photographs of neighboring homes along with a

- ~s«photograph of the empty lot. Also, Lynn has asked Jim Einthaus more than once ahout the

height of the homes on either side of the lot, and his answer was that he did not know. if he
does not know this he cannot know if the proposed home is compatible with those existing

homaes,

The empty lot is rectangular in shape, and the application shows the owner is leveling the fand
before building begins, so the shape and slope of the land are not causing construction Issues
that require a variance. Also, the variance is not about changing the placement of the housa to
preserve trees. The sole issue seems to simply be one of voiume and square footage of the
house. Despite repeated meetings, the owner doesn’t seem interested in changing the plans to
comply with the city’s standard.

The applicants in their applications, at the ‘hearings, and at the HPWBANA board meeting have
argued that they have preliminary or “non-variance” plans (that they do not want to use) that

have a F.A.R. no greater than 40%. Aswe understand it, their current argument is that one

f_“




change to the non-variance plan {adding a window to the front of bedroom S) increases the
F.A.R. to an unacceptable percentage. But they say this change does not affect neighbors so

the homeowners should be allowed to build the proposed plan in the current application,

However, the premise of this argument is false. Their “non-variance” plan does not have an

acceptable F.AR.

On May 31 we discussed the applicants’ preliminary plan materials and their methodology for
caleulating the F.A.R. with John McDanald, Supervisor in the Watershed Protection and
Development Review Department. Mr. McDonald explained that the applicants understated
the F.AR. of thelr prefiminary plan, in part because they incorrectly treated bedroom 5 as attic
space. Today, John discussed their new “non-variance” plan with him, and he told john that in
this plan as well they are incorrectly treating bedroom 5 as attic space. According to Mr.,
McDonald, Bedroom 5 is part of the second floor in all of the applicants’ plans, and as such its

' square footage cannot be ignored in any of them. -

For the July 6 hearing the applicants claim their “non-variance” plan has a FAR. of less than
40%. They claim that in this plan the area under the eaves surrounding bedroom 5 plus the
area of bedroom 5 can be ignored because it is habitable attic space that meets all of the

requirements of section 3.3.3.C of the Ordinance.

But this argument is incorrect because — as confirmed by Mr. McDonald - bedroom 5 is part of
- the second floor, not part of an attic, so the F.AR. is at least as much as the proposed plan.

However, even if bedroom 5 were treated as attic space, it would not be true that the Space
could be ignored — for it fails to meet one of the conditions in the Ordinance for ignoring '
habitah_le attic space. The condition it fails to meet is that the space "‘adds no additional mass
to the structure.” (See section 3.3.3.C.5.) Adding this space, regardless of how it is treated,

adds mass to the structure. (See attached photographs.)




X

-

The applicants’ proposed and “non-variance” plans are versions of a Weekley model called the
Lundy. The attached photographs, which we took at the mode! home site in Round Rock where -
we met with the applicants, show a 4-bedroom version of the Lundy (Model 1) and a version of

the Lundy in which a fifth bedroom has been added on the second floor aver the master bath
(Model 2). Modei 2 matches, in its placement of the fifth bedroom, the version in the _

applicants’ plans. As inspection of these photographs shows, adding this fifth bedroom to the

second floor adds mass to the structure.

A version of the Lundy that has been expanded to include a fifth bedroom on the second floor is
obviously more massive than the 4-bedroom version and so it cannot satisfy the requirement of
section 3.3.3.C.5. This means the square footage of bedroom 5 cannot be ignored. Asa

consequence, the “non-variance” version has a F.AR. that is at least as great as the F.A.R. of the
proposed pian.'

i
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Fune 29, 2011

Sylvia Benavidez

Austin Residential Zoning Review
505 Barton Springs Road

Aastin, TX 78704 ‘

Re; 3704 Bonnell Drive (Case 2011-031138 PR)
Ms. Benavidez,

Please pass along fo the RDCC that the Highland Park West Balcones Area Neighborhood Association
(HPWBANA) has voted 6 to 3 to oppose thie variance request at 3704 Bonnell Drive (Case 2011-031138 PR ),

We appreciated the opportunity o inelude the landowner and a neighbor at our recent meeting on Monday, June
20 to better uniderstand the issues surrounding this request. We also appreciated the surrounding neighbors
sending us their opinions via letter and email,

~Ultimately, the NA believes that the lot owner has other viable options for the property. We feel the project could
be:completed with the landowner’s desires in mind while staying within the limits of the ordinance. In addition,
widespread opposition by the neighbors was an important factor in our decision, In general, the neighbors
expressedl concerit about the size ofthe project. Most of the surrounding homes are under 4,000 sqft. In
addition, the proposed FAR of the proposed project is much graater than those of the surrounding homes.

One point brought up at the mesting was. that a home of similar size could bé built within the ordinance and
without requiring a variance. While we ackuowledgs that this may the case, the majority of the board felt that it
was offset by:the precedent that would result if the variance were pranted, '

W respecifilly ask the Commission to denty the variance request.

A representative from HPWBANA will attend the Commission's meeting on July 6, 2011. A copy of this letter
will be sent to those who aitended our neigliborhood meeting.
Sincerely,

4

Ot o r—

Arnidren Torres, HFWBANA President
#460% Hightand Terrace 78731
512-302.4294 )
andreatortes] I @yahoo.com

Hightand Park West Balcones Area NA~P. 0. Box 26101 ~Austin, TX 78755




Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the contact person

listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the
board or commission’s name, the scheduled date of the public hearing, and the Case
Number and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: 2011-031138R

ADDRESS 3704 Bonnell Drive

Contact: Sylvia Benavidez, 974-2522

Public Hearing: May 4, 2011

Residential Design and Compatibility Commission

Holdow Ruegs

Your Name (please print)

3o Bonaell DR et
Your address(es) affected by this application

iy P saen

; SiEr&aturc Date

Comments:_ ~\nece. 1% CL Ceoson WU e
Mlmosion Lawr ~
. PQ“I}:];E] (Y '_'!j..gge hﬁ}s_j,hg +O 'TT"N‘Z il‘t.?m
2dse of o gmatl fot decreaes
The ihlegritz_of “The nesgitochood.

H you use this form to comment, it raay be returned to:
City of Austin

Sylvia Benavidez

P.O.Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810




Number: 2011-031138R: Address: 3704 Bonnell Drive - -
Contact: Sylvia Benavidez

Public Hearing: July 6, 2011 : Residential Design & Compatibility Commission

! Object: Holton Burns (Homeowner 3710 Bonnel] Drive} _x’%‘f »g&“’f«//_ JuNE, 201}
Holton Burns: My Addrese: Homeowner 3710 Bonnell Drrive, Austin, Texas 78783 ]

Send to:

City of Austin

Sylvia Benavidez

P.0. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8810

Dear Silvia,

1. I; Holton Burns am the record owner of the property (3710 Bonnell Drive i Austin,
Texas) and have a vested financial interest to maintain my property’s intrinsic value,
Building 2 Mc Mansion next door to my home will deteriorate that “vajue” whether it is
due to lost view, feeling cramped, stuck with a high imposing structure next daor ora
combination of such as a result of a builder being granted a variance to city code,

2. The neighborhood is not a Me Mansion grea, each property is suited to the homes bujlt
on it, come and see for yourself if you have any doubt,

3. The city has passed ordinances to protect properties from development which aggravates
the feel and relationship of one structures set back vS. another structures setback in order
to prevent opposition to development and leave shadows imposed upon a neighbors home
among other qualified reasons of the ordinance,

4. Tam asking the city to carefully review the plans of 3704 Bonnel] Drive and then
conclude that the home exceeds and impacts cutrent regulations and the neighbors who
border to subject tract. .

3. As anorth neighbor of subject tract with the city to the South and Esst portions of my lot
will no longer be afforded a city view, nor be granted direct sunlight in the middle
Tnorning,

6. Twill ikely end vp looking at a drawn curtain rather than down the Balcones Valley out
towards downtown Austin which was “the” reason why I bought the home I currently
own,

7. Yshare a side property with 3704 Bonnell Drive and hope the city will pay increased
attention to that fact. I am not someone on the other side of the public street or around the
corner I am next door to this petition for variance, .

8. In particular the proposed house would be incompatible in size with the other properties
in the neighborhood and it will dwarf my own home,
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9. 3704’s design as proposed is 83% larger than mine and we share roughly the samesize ¢ . . w
lot! ' T '

10, The disparity in size between the homes which wrap around and share the border of this
lot wili be striking particularly when compared with mine,

| = o AR IANCE
| M SUNE 201 3F oY pwwerl DRIVE — LA




7 ROBERT BONE
3503 Bonnell Court, Austin, TX 78731
512-374~9550 . rbone@law.utexas.edu

!

~ . June 16, 2011

City of Austin
Sylvia Benavidez
PO Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

RE: Case Number 2011-031138PR ~ 3704 Bonnell Drive
Sylvania Benavidez, Contact (512-974-2522)
Public Hearing July 6, 2011
Residential Design and Compatibility Commission

Dear Sir/ Madam: -

I am writing in opposition to the request for a variance for the above-
listed property. The lot in question is diagonally across from the house
my wife and I own, at 3503 Bonnell Court, My wife Elizabeth Schultz
submitted a separate lettér comprehensively reviewing the reasons for
our opposition. I write separately to make clear that I too oppose the
request and to add some thoughts of my own.

Elizabeth’s letter describes the impact that granting the application will
have on the neighborhood. The proposed home is simply out of
proportion to the lot, and its FAR makes clear just how poorly it fits the
Bonnell Drive neighborhood.

Most important, the applicants have offered no sufficient reason to grant
the variance. At the previous hearings, they cited the view of the UT
Tower and a desireé for rooms for a growing family and visiting relatives.
If that’s enough to qualify for a variance, then the FAR requirement is
meaningless. Everyone who wants to build a large home on a small lot
could offer comparable reasons, and the McMansion ordinance would be
rendered ineffectual. This can’t be what the City of Austin intended.

I urge you to deny the application.

Robert G. Bone

cc: HPWBANA




Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission {or the contact person -

iisted on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your comuments should include the
board or commission’s name, the scheduled date of the public hearing, and the Case
Number and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: 2011-031138R

ADDRESS 3704 Bonnell Drive 31 amrin fav(j:f“
Contact: Sylvia Benavidez, 974-2522 ST object -
Public Hearing: May 4, 2011 |

Residential Design and Compaﬁbiiity Commission
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin

Sylvia Benavidez

P.G. Box 1083

Austin, TX 78767-8810




ELIZABETH SCHULTZ
3503 Bonnell Court, Austin, TX 78y
5123749550 . easdirect@gmail.oom

City of Austin
Sylvia Benavidez
PO Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

RE: Case Number 2011-031138PR
3704 Bonnell Drive ,
Sylvania Benavidez, Contact (512-974-2522)
Public Hearing July 6, 2011
Residential Design and Compatibility Commission

Dear Sir/Madam:

I am writing in opposition to the request for variance for the above-listed
property pending before the Residential Design and Compatibility
Commission. The lot in question is diagonally across from the house my
husband and I own, at 3503 Bonnell Court. The neighborhood is
characterized by pleasant homes and spacious, treed yards. The hiliside
setting provides a sense of spaciousness, and also affords privacy. The
houses are typically sited with sensitivity to the land.

My husband and I moved to cur Bonnell Court home a year-and-a-half
ago when we relocated from Boston, Massachusetts, When we were
house-hunting, people told us, with pride in their city, that Austin’s
“McMansion” ordinance restricted the construction of oversized homes
on undersized lots. This sounded to me like a sensible restriction — one
that would preserve Austin’s neighborhoods, and maintain consistent’
and appropriate size and scope in residential construction.

Since buying our house, we have learned that restrictions also apply to
cutting and trimming trees. This also makes sense to me; both
esthetically and ecologically. The restrictions also seem consistent with
the “McMansion” ordinance.— preserving Austin’s greenscape for current
. and future generations to enjoy.

The lot in question is under-sized for the neighborhood. Frequently,
people who visit us or with whom we have conversations on the street

comment to the effect that the lot is really too small to build much of a
house on. _

2
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in fact, we now find that only one lot among the fifteen cited in the
application for variance is smaller. On the other hand, if the variance is
granted, only three houses would be larger. To me, this would seem to
be the essence of “oversized house on undersized lot.”

The lot itself is pleasantly treed and sloping. It's my understanding that
in order to construct the house, extensive excavation would basically
chop a chunk out of the lot. Retaining walls would be required on one, if
not all three sides. The house would be constructed on the newly-leveled
lot. This scoop-and-plunk approach is inconsistent with a neighborhood
in which the houses generally make creative use of their hillside sites.

I have attended both meetings of the Residential Design and
Compatibility Commission that dealt with this matter. During neither
did I hear the owner or the builder present any compelling reason for the
committee to grant the variance.

What the owners have said is that they love the views of the city which.
the lot affords, and they love the very large house they want to build
there.

Most people who've bought or built a house understand this. When my
husband and I were house-hunting, there were several other properties
we might have considered, but our bank-account was several hundred-
thousand dollars too small. These owners want to build a huge house,

but their lot is several thousand square feet too small.

Surprisingly, the owners don't seem concerned that by building such a
large house on such a small lot, they will be altering for the worse the
grace and spaciousness that typify Bonnell Drive.

As for their claim that unless they get the variance, they'll be denied .
maximum enjoyment of the view the lot affords, I imagine that every one
of the neighbors could tell a story about having a better view of the city
and the UT Tower if only they could cut down a tree or two, or extend
their deck, or add an additional story to their house. But we live in a
community, and by upholding the community’s values, we all benefit.

The owners purchased the lot several months ago. The language on their
deed has not changed since then, and the city regulations stipulating the
ratio of house-to-lot have not become more restrictive. In buying a too-
small lot for their too-big house, they assumed the risk that they would
not be able to build. The neighborhood doesn’t owe them their “dream
house” any more than the city of Austin does,
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- Upholding the letter and spirit of the McMansion ordinance and the
ordinances protecting greenery seems good for Austin. Certainly in this
case, it would be good for preserving the character and aesthetics of a
neighborhood. So far, the owners have shown little interest in
compromise. I urge you to deny their application for variance.

S_incerely,
- /i%zwﬁﬁ [

Elizabeth A. Schultz

CC: HPWBANA
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Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the contact person e
listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. . Your comments should include the

board or commission’s name, the scheduled date of the public hearing, and the Case

Number and the contact person listed on the notice. v

Case Number: 2011-931138R _
ADDRESS 3704 Bonnell Drive .

- - Contact: Sylvia Benavidez, 974-2522 ,
Public Hearing: May-4201  Sul, b, 101|
Residential Design and Compatibility Commission
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City of Austin :
Sylvia Benavidez
P.0.Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810




